potential loss measures from options portfolios).

31 December 2005 31 December 2004

Closing Average Maximum Minimum Closing Average Maximum Minimum
£m £m £m £m £m £m £m £m

Interest rate risk 0.9 1.8 4.5 0.5 0.7 0.9 1.7 0.5
Foreign exchange risk 0.2 0.3 0.4 0.2 0.2 0.3 0.6 0.2
Equity risk 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
Total VaR (no diversification) 1.1 2.1 4.7 0.8 0.9 1.3 2.0 0.8

Non-trading

The Group’s banking non-trading exposure is summarised in the form of an interest rate repricing table, as set out in note 51 to the financial statements. Items are
allocated to time bands by reference to the earlier of the next contractual interest rate repricing date and the maturity date. However, the table does not take into
account the effect of interest rate options used by the Group to hedge its exposure.

It is estimated that a hypothetical immediate and sustained 100 basis point increase in interest rates on 1 January 2006 would decrease net interest income by
£112.5 million for the 12 months to 31 December 2006, while a hypothetical immediate and sustained 100 basis point decrease in interest rates would increase
net interest income by £104.7 million. An analysis by currency is shown below.

North Asia & Europe & Total Total
UK America Australasia Middle East 2006 2005
£m £m £m £m £m £m

Change in net interest income from a +100 basis point
shift in yield curves (76.4) (25.7) 0.1 (10.5) (112.5) (80.7)
Change in net interest income from a –100 basis point
shift in yield curves 68.6 25.7 (0.1) 10.5 104.7 76.3

The analysis above is subject to certain simplifying assumptions including, but not limited to, all rates of all maturities worldwide move simultaneously by the same
amount; all positions in the wholesale books run to maturity; and there is no management action in response to movements in interest rates, in particular no changes
to product margins.

In practice, positions in both the retail and wholesale books are actively managed and actual impact on net interest income may be different to the model.

The composition, and value, of both the Scottish Widows plc Non-Profit Fund and the General Insurance portfolio are reported to Group Risk on a monthly basis and

[…]

Changes in certain key assumptions were made during 2005 with the following impacts on profit before tax. These amounts include movements in liabilities and
value of the in-force business in respect of insurance contracts and participating investment contracts:

Reduction in
profit before tax

£m

Annuitant mortality 1 155
Modelling of options and guarantees in the With-Profits Fund2 60
Lapse rates 3 58

The charge in respect of annuitant mortality reflects the introduction of an assumed minimum annual improvement in mortality.

Changes to the valuation of options and guarantees primarily reflects emerging best practice in this area.

Lapse rates have been set following a detailed review of the Group’s current and expected experience.

Sensitivity analysis

The following table demonstrates the effect of changes in key assumptions on profit before tax assuming that the other assumptions remain unchanged. In practice
this is unlikely to occur, and changes in some assumptions may be correlated. These amounts include movements in liabilities and the value of the in-force business
in respect of insurance contracts and participating investment contracts:

Reduction
(increase)

Reduction in profit Total
in profit before tax reduction

Change in before tax (Participating in profit
variable (Insurance) Investment) before tax

Mortality1 10% adverse 414 11 425
Lapse rates 20% increase 21 32 53
Maintenance expenses 10% increase 40 29 69
Interest rates2 1% addition 242 (18) 224
Guaranteed annuity option take up 5% increase 81 – 81
Equity investment volatility 1% addition 12 17 29

Adverse mortality means that mortality rates are either reduced or increased depending on the class of business – ie reduced for annuities and increased for
protection business.

The interest rate sensitivity shows the impact of a 1 per cent movement in gilt yields and all of the consequential impacts on key economic assumptions including
the RDR, investment returns, valuation rates of interest and values of assets backing the business in question.

Non-life insurance

Non-life insurance contract liabilities are analysed by line of business as follows: 2005 2004
£m £m

Credit protection 284 290

[…]

the prior consent of the Financial Services Authority. They are accounted for as liabilities as coupon payments are mandatory as a consequence of the terms of certain
preference shares.

§ At the callable date the coupon on these bonds will be reset by reference to the applicable five year benchmark gilt rate.

Notes to the parent company accounts

LLOYDS TSB GROUP   127

Notes to the parent company accounts

8 Adoption of International Financial Reporting Standards

The impact for the parent company in respect of the accounting for dividends, derivatives and hedging instruments is the same as for the Group, as set out in note 54
to the consolidated accounts.

In addition the parent company’s investment in subsidiaries, which under UK GAAP was revalued to an amount equal to the net assets of the underlying subsidiaries,
is now carried at historical cost (less any provisions for impairment).

Set out below are explanations and reconciliations showing the effect of the adoption of IFRS upon the parent company’s previously published financial information.

Restated parent company balance sheet (reconciliation of equity) at 1 January 2004 (excludes the effect of IAS 32 and IAS 39)

UK Reclassifi- Investment in
GAAP cations subsidiaries Dividends Other IFRS

£m £m £m £m £m £m

Investment in subsidiaries 10,753 – (5,164) – – 5,589
Loans to subsidiaries 1,723 – – – – 1,723
Deferred tax asset – – – – 6 6
Other assets 88 – – – 41 129
Amounts due from subsidiaries 1,387 – – (1,314) – 73
Cash and cash equivalents 362 – – – – 362

Total assets 14,313 – (5,164) (1,314) 47 7,882

Share capital 1,418 – – – – 1,418
Share premium account 1,136 – – – – 1,136
Revaluation reserve 4,687 – (4,687) – – –
Retained profits 2,383 – (477) – 47 1,953

Total equity 9,624 – (5,164) – 47 4,507

Subordinated liabilities 1,356 – – – – 1,356
Current tax liabilities – 5 – – – 5
Other liabilities 106 (5) – – – 101
Amounts owed to subsidiaries 1,913 – – – – 1,913
Dividend payable 1,314 – – (1,314) – –

Total liabilities 4,689 – – (1,314) – 3,375

Total equity and liabilities 14,313 – (5,164) (1,314) 47 7,882

Restated parent company balance sheet (reconciliation of equity) at 31 December 2004 (excludes the effect of IAS 32 and IAS 39)

UK Reclassifi- Investment in
GAAP cations subsidiaries Dividends Other IFRS

£m £m £m £m £m £m

Investment in subsidiaries 11,080 – (5,491) – – 5,589
Loans to subsidiaries 1,723 – – – – 1,723
Deferred tax assets – 9 – – 6 15
Other assets 97 (9) – – 67 155
Amounts due from subsidiaries 1,390 – – (1,314) – 76
Cash and cash equivalents 208 – – – – 208

Total assets 14,498 – (5,491) (1,314) 73 7,766

Share capital 1,419 – – – – 1,419
Share premium account 1,145 – – – – 1,145
Revaluation reserve 5,014 – (5,014) – – –
Retained profits 2,399 – (477) 1 73 1,996

Total equity 9,977 – (5,491) 1 73 4,560

Subordinated liabilities 1,358 – – – – 1,358
Current tax liabilities – 7 – – – 7
Other liabilities 107 (7) – – – 100
Amounts owed to subsidiaries 1,741 – – – – 1,741
Dividend payable 1,315 – – (1,315) – –

Total liabilities 4,521 – – (1,315) – 3,206

Total equity and liabilities 14,498 – (5,491) (1,314) 73 7,766

8 Adoption of International Financial Reporting Standards (continued)

Restated parent company balance sheet (reconciliation of equity) at 1 January 2005 (includes the effect of IAS 32 and IAS 39)

Restated
31 December 1 January

2004 Derivatives 2005
£m £m £m

Investment in subsidiaries 5,589 – 5,589
Loans to subsidiaries 1,723 – 1,723
Deferred tax assets 15 (12) 3
Derivative financial instruments – 208 208
Other assets 155 (37) 118
Amounts due from subsidiaries 76 – 76
Cash and cash equivalents 208 – 208

Total assets 7,766 159 7,925

Share capital 1,419 – 1,419
Share premium account 1,145 – 1,145
Retained profits 1,996 30 2,026

Total equity 4,560 30 4,590

Subordinated liabilities 1,358 155 1,513
Current tax liabilities 7 – 7
Other liabilities 100 (26) 74
Amounts owed to subsidiaries 1,741 – 1,741

Total liabilities 3,206 129 3,335

Total equity and liabilities 7,766 159 7,925

9 Approval of the financial statements and other information

The parent company financial statements were approved by the directors of Lloyds TSB Group plc on 23 February 2006.

Lloyds TSB Group plc was incorporated as a public limited company and registered in Scotland under the UK Companies Act 1985 on 21 October 1985 with the
registered number 95000. Lloyds TSB Group plc’s registered office is Henry Duncan House, 120 George Street, Edinburgh EH2 4LH, Scotland, and its principal
executive offices in the UK are located at 25 Gresham Street, London EC2V 7HN.

128 LLOYDS TSB GROUP

Notes to the parent company accounts